Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2024. 17(1). Article No. 12507
© Matveeva, O.I., Baishev, N.K., Makarov, A.I., Popov, A.L., Pavlyukova, I.R., Grigoriev, N.A., 2024. Published by
Peter the Great St. Petersburg Polytechnic University.
ISSN
2712-8172
Magazine of Civil Engineering
journal homepage: http://engstroy.spbstu.ru/
Research article

2. In the derived dependencies, the average discrepancy between the components of the calculated
composition of lightweight concrete with the actual is 9.1 %, but the margin of assured strength in
the samples obtained suggests the need for further work to clarify the methods of calculation of
lightweight concrete composition.
3. It is shown that the porous aggregate – M700-M800, P100-P125 foam-zeolite can produce
structural lightweight concrete of strength classes from B15 to B27.5, with F1150 freeze-thaw-
resistance grades. The developed compositions of concretes expand the scope of their use for
load-bearing structures, including elements of the framework of buildings and structures.
Thus, the possibility of improving the characteristics of lightweight concrete by obtaining a more
refined methodology for selecting the composition is shown. Further research should be aimed at obtaining
the dependences of concrete characteristics on the quantitative and qualitative composition of components
using numerical modeling methods and mutual verification with experimental data to obtain the most
reliable method for selecting the composition of lightweight concrete on porous aggregate.
References
1. Ting, T.Z.H., Rahman, M.E., Lau, H.H., Ting, M.Z.Y. Recent development and perspective of lightweight aggregates based self-
compacting concrete. Construction and Building Materials. 2019. 201. Pp. 763–777. DOI: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2018.12.128
2. Hong, S.H., Choi, J.S., Yuan, T.F., Yoon, Y.S. A review on concrete creep characteristics and its evaluation on high-strength
lightweight concrete. Journal of Materials Research and Technology. 2023. 22. Pp. 230–251. DOI: 10.1016/J.JMRT.2022.11.125
3. Tanyıldızı, M., Gökalp, İ. Utilization of pumice as aggregate in the concrete: A state of art. Construction and Building Materials.
2023. 377. 131102. DOI: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2023.131102
4. Baishev, N., Matveeva, O., Popov, P., Semenov, K. Otsenka energoeffektivnosti zhilogo doma s razlichnymi variantami
konstruktsii sten s primeneniem stenovykh blokov iz legkogo tseolitobetona [Assessment of the energy efficiency of a residential
building with different variants of wall construction using wall blocks of lightweight zeolite concrete]. Sovremennye problemy
stroitelʹstva i zhizneobespecheniia: bezopasnostʹ, kachestvo, energo- i resursosberezhenie [Modern problems of construction and

Institute (ACI), 2009.
11. Rekomendatsii po podboru sostavov legkikh betonov (k GOST 27006-86) [Recommendations for the selection of heavy and fine-
grained concrete compositions]. Moscow: Gosstroj SSSR, 1990.
12. Khatib, J., Jahami, A., Baalbaki, O. Flexural Characteristics of Reinforced Concrete Beams Containing Lightweight Aggregate in
the Tensile Zone. SSRN Electronic Journal. 2019. DOI: 10.2139/ssrn.3523048
13. Nukah, P.D., Abbey, S.J., Booth, C.A., Nounu, G. Development of a Lytag-silica fume based lightweight concrete and
corresponding design equation for pure bending. Case Studies in Construction Materials. 2023. 18. e01970. DOI:
10.1016/J.CSCM.2023.E01970
14. Dengke, W., Gaozhan, Z., Yang, L., Qingjun, D. Experimental investigation and reliability prediction of high performance concrete
based on lightweight aggregate under 4-point bending loading. Case Studies in Construction Materials. 2023. 18. e01804.
DOI: 10.1016/J.CSCM.2022.E01804
15. Chung, S.Y., Sikora, P., Kim, D.J., El Madawy, M.E., Abd Elrahman, M. Effect of different expanded aggregates on durability-
related characteristics of lightweight aggregate concrete. Materials Characterization. 2021. 173. 110907.
DOI: 10.1016/J.MATCHAR.2021.110907
16. Shaiksha Vali, K., Bala Murugan, S. Impact of manufactured fiber aggregate in the production of lightweight concrete. Materials
Today: Proceedings. 2022. 65. Pp. 1690–1696. DOI: 10.1016/J.MATPR.2022.04.712
17. Tale Masoule, M.S., Bahrami, N., Karimzadeh, M., Mohasanati, B., Shoaei, P., Ameri, F., Ozbakkaloglu, T. Lightweight
geopolymer concrete: A critical review on the feasibility, mixture design, durability properties, and microstructure. Ceramics
International. 2022. 48(8). Pp. 10347–10371. DOI: 10.1016/J.CERAMINT.2022.01.298
18. Gorlov, Yu.P. Ed. Iskusstvennye poristye zapolniteli i legkie betony na ikh osnove. Spravochnoe posobie [Artificial porous
aggregates and light concretes based on them. Reference Guide]. Moscow: Stroiizdat, 1987. 304 p.
19. Davidiuk, A.N. Legkie betony na steklogranuliatakh [Lightweight concretes on glass granulates]. Stroitelʹnye materialy. 2007. 7.
Pp. 6–7.
Magazine of Civil Engineering, 17(1), 2024
20. Davidiuk, A.N., Davidiuk, A.A. Prochnostnye svoistva legkikh betonov na steklovidnykh zapolniteliakh dlia mnogosloinykh
ograzhdaiushchikh konstruktsii [Strength properties of light concretes on glassy aggregates for multilayer enclosing structures].
Beton i zhelezobeton. 2008. 6. Pp. 9–13.
21. Zimakova, G.A., Sharko, P.V., Rublev, D.S., Shestakova, S.S. Optimizatsiia granulometricheskogo sostava kak metod
povysheniia strukturno-prochnostnykh kharakteristik betona [Optimization of granulometric composition as a method of increasing
the structural-strength characteristics of concrete]. Arkhitekturno-stroitelʹnyy i dorozhno-transportnyy kompleksy: problemy,
perspektivy, innovatsii [Architectural and Construction and Road-Transport Complexes: Problems, Prospects, Innovations]. Omsk:
SibADI, 2020. Pp. 655–660.
22. Belov, V.V., Obraztsov, I.V. Optimizatsiia struktury melkozernistogo karbonatnogo betona s primeneniem kompʹiuternogo
modelirovaniia [Optimization of fine-grained carbonate concrete structure using computer modeling]. Vestnik Volgogradskogo
gosudarstvennogo arkhitekturno-stroitelʹnogo universiteta. Seriia: Stroitelʹstvo i arkhitektura. 2013. 31–2 (50). Pp. 555–562.
23. Wu, Z., Zhang, J., Yu, H., Ma, H., Fang, Q. 3D mesoscopic analysis on the compressive behavior of coral aggregate concrete
accounting for coarse aggregate volume and maximum aggregate size. Composite Structures. 2021. 273. Pp. 114271. DOI:
10.1016/J.COMPSTRUCT.2021.114271
24. Jia, Z., Aguiar, J., de Jesus, C., Castro, F., Cunha, S. Physical and mechanical properties of lightweight concrete with incorporation
of ceramic mold casting waste. Materialia. 2023. 28. 101765. DOI: 10.1016/J.MTLA.2023.101765
25. Sujatha, A., Deepa Balakrishnan, S. Properties of high strength lightweight concrete incorporating crushed coconut shells as
coarse aggregate. Materials Today: Proceedings. 2023. DOI: 10.1016/J.MATPR.2023.03.201
26. Im, C.R., Yang, K.H., Kim, S., Mun, J.H. Flexural performance of lightweight aggregate concrete columns. Engineering Structures.
2022. 251. 113545. DOI: 10.1016/J.ENGSTRUCT.2021.113545
Contacts:
Olga Matveeva, PhD in Technical Sciences